

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

VIRGINIA IS FOR MOVERS, LLC, and
ABIGAIL MCALLISTER, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

APPLE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00576-DJN-IDD

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS
FROM CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Facts	2
I. Plaintiffs sue Apple FCU in a class action for charging overdraft fees they allege violate Regulation E and Apple FCU’s contracts.....	2
II. After denial of Apple FCU’s motion to dismiss and a failed attempt at mediation, the parties engage in substantial discovery and litigation.	3
III. A subsequent mediation results in the parties’ agreement to settle.	3
Settlement Terms	3
I. Settlement Classes	3
II. Settlement benefits.....	4
A. \$2.5 million non-reversionary cash Settlement Fund.....	4
B. Forgiveness of Uncollected Fees.....	5
Preliminary approval.....	5
Argument	5
I. The requested attorneys’ fees of one-third of the value of the settlement are reasonable.	6
II. The expenses requested for reimbursement are all normal costs of litigation and are reasonable.	10
III. The requested service awards are reasonable given the substantial participation of the Class Representatives in the litigation.	11
Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bell v. Pension Committee of ATH Holding Co.,
 No. 1:15-cv-02062, 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019)..... 8

Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.,
 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 6

Carroll v. Wolpoff & Abramson,
 53 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 1995) 6, 9

Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.,
 No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D.W. Va. May 23, 2013) 8, 11

Garrett v. Call Fed. Credit Union, |
 No. 3:23-cv-678-HEH (E.D. Va. Feb. 18, 2025)..... 7, 10

Hash v. First Fin. Bancorp,
 No. 1:20-CV-01321-RLM-MJD, 2021 WL 12269064 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 22, 2021)..... 9

Hinton v. Atl. Union Bank,
 No. 3:20-cv-00651-JAG (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2022) 7, 10

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Valuta),
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 8

In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.,
 No. 6:15MN02613 (D.S.C. Jan. 9, 2020) 9

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
 No. RDB-10-0318, 2013 WL 5182093 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2013) 8

In re: Checking Account Overdraft Litig. (Commerce Bank),
 No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 WL 11319243 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013) 9

In re: Checking Account Overdraft Litig. (JP Morgan Chase Bank),
 No. 09-MD-02036-JLK (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2012)..... 9

Kabore v. Anchor Staffing, Inc.,
 No. L-10-3204, 2012 WL 5077636 (D. Md. Oct.17, 2012) 10

Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.,
 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.W. Va. 2010)..... 6

Liggio v. Apple Fed. Credit Union,
 No. 1:18-cv-01059-LO-MSN (E.D. Va. Dec. 6, 2019) 7, 10

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 3:14CV238(DJN), 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016) 11

Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.,
No. 07-CV-1009, 2010 WL 11614985 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010) 9

Mawyer v. Atl. Union Bank,
No. 3:21-cv-00726 (E.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2023)..... 7, 10

Sanchez v. Lasership, Inc.,
No. 1:12-cv-246 (GBL-TRJ), 2014 WL 12780145 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2014)..... 8

Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
976 F. Supp. 2d 665, 681 (D. Md. Oct. 2, 2013) 6, 10

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) 8

Spell v. McDaniel,
852 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1988) 10

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC, No. 3:13cv825 (REP),
2017 WL 1148283, (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017),
report and recommendation approved in 2017 WL 1147460 (E.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2017)..... 7

Treatises

Newberg on Class Actions § 15:73 (5th ed.) 7
